GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 309
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 03.02.2022

WORKS UNDER MSME-CDP/SFRUTI
309. SHRICHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Ministry proposes to set up a Centre of Excellence to promote Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises in the state of Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details thereof;.

(©) the details of works carried out under MSME-Cluster Development Programme (CDP) and the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFRUTI) during the last three years; and

(d) the amount of funds sanctioned, allocated and spent under these programmes during the above period?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)

(a) & (b): No, Sir.

(c) & (d): Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) is a demand driven scheme of Ministry of MSME. Under this scheme, total 19 projects for Infrastructure Development (ID) have been approved, out of which 9 projects are completed in Rajasthan State during the last three years (since 2018-19 to 31.12.2021) and for these projects, total Government of India’s grant of Rs. 58.51 crore has been sanctioned, out of which, Rs. 34.18 crore has been released. During the last three years, total 75 projects for setting up of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) and 103 projects for Infrastructure Development (ID) have been approved and 36 CFC projects & 34 ID projects have been completed across the country. Total Government of India’s grant of Rs. 1164.47 crore has been sanctioned and Rs. 515.35 crore have been released during the said period.

Under Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFRUTTI), total 24 cluster projects have been approved, out of which 01 project is completed in Rajasthan State during the last three years, for which, total Government of India’s grant of Rs. 69.42 crore has been sanctioned, out of which, Rs. 47.69 crore has been released. During the FY 2018-21, 329 clusters have been approved with a Gol commitment of Rs.858.02 crore and total Rs.
616.94 crore have been released across the country.
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